expected to be refunded, instead, either a change in dates has been agreed or the beneficiaries have
received vouchers effective for  18 months, which are estimated to be redeemed by 2021. Taking into
account the above, the company's working capital becomes positive by € 2,783k.

It is noted that the financial statements of the companies included in the consolidation have been prepared
based on the going concern principle.

Risk of Changes of Fair Value due to Changes in Interest Rates

Operational revenue and operational cash flows of the Group are substantially independent of changes in
market interest rates. The Group has assets of interest-bearing assets with fixed performance and the
policy of the Group is to maintain approximately total borrowings at floating rate. At the end of the
administrative period, the total borrowings were in floating interest rate loans.

The following table shows the sensitivity of the results for the financial year as well as the equity to a
reasonable possible change of interest rate of +1.0 % or -1.0% (2018: +/-1 %).   It is estimated that
changes in rates  logically reflect the market conditions.

 01/01-31/12/2019 01/01-31/12/2018
Amounts in thousand € 1,0% -1,0% 1,0% -1,0%
Income statement before tax (1.031) 1.031 (824) 824
Equity (783) 783 (585) 585
Tax rate 24%  29%

Coronavirus COVID -19 pandemic risk - effects - taking risk addressing measures

In March 2020, the World Health Organization (WHO) declared coronavirus COVID-19 pandemic, whose
rapid spread  has adversely affected  business and economic operations globally and has slowed down
or put on hold activities of major segments of the economy.

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

for the period ended as at December 31,  2019
Page 19 of 98

The Group operates mainly in the hotel segment, which has been affected since the beginning of March
by the unprecedented crisis, which in the first months of the year arose from significant travel restrictions

[…]

US$ US$
Earnings before tax  (54) (105)
Equity (41) (75)

The exposure of the Group to foreign exchange risk varies during the year depending on the volume of
transactions in foreign currency. However, the above analysis is considered representative of the Group's
exposure to currency risk.

6.2. Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk

Long-term financing is related to leasing contracts with variable interest rates (mainly Euribor and Libor).

Amounts in thousand Euro, unless otherwise mentioned

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

for the period ended as at December 31,  2019
Page 93 of 98

The Group's policy is to minimize its exposure to cash flow interest rate risk on long-term financing. On
31 December 2019, the Company is exposed to changes in market interest rates, with regard to its bank
loans, which are subject to variable interest rate.

The following table shows the sensitivity of the income statement  for the year and equity to a reasonable
change in interest rate of +1.0% or -1.0% (2018: + / -1%). The changes in interest rates are estimated to
be reasonable compared to market conditions.

 01/01-31/12/2019 01/01-31/12/2018
Amounts in thousands € 1,0% -1,0% 1,0% -1,0%
Earnings before tax  (1.031) 1.031 (824) 824
Equity (783) 783 (585) 585
Tax rate  24%  29%

6.3.  Credit risk analysis

The Group's exposure to credit risk is limited to financial assets (instruments) which, at the balancer sheet
date, are as follows:

Amounts in thousands € THE GROUP  THE COMPANY
Financial assets categories   31/12/2019 31/12/2018 31/12/2019 31/12/2018
Cash and cash equivalents 25.885 8.310 11.253 4.206
Trade receivables 6.365 7.934 5.066 5.988
Total  32.250 16.243 16.319 10.194

The majority of the Group’s sales are performed through credit cards, the credit sales though are made
to customers with evaluated credit history.

Regarding trade and other receivables, the Group is not exposed to significant credit risk. The credit risk
in respect of  liquidation receivables and other short term financial assets is considered limited.

The Group's management considers that all the above financial assets that are not impaired at the
financial statements prep ration date  are of high credit quality, including those owed.

None of the financial assets of the Group has been mortgaged or committed to any other form of credit